As stated in note 2(a), these are the Corporation’s first financial statements prepared in accordance with
IFRS.

The accounting policies set out in note 3 have been applied in preparing the financial statements for the
year ended March 31, 2012, the comparative information presented in these financial statements for the
year ended March 31, 2011 and in the preparation of an opening IFRS statement of financial position at
April 1, 2010 (the Corporation’s date of transition).

IFRS 1, which governs the first-time adoption of IFRS, generally requires accounting policies to be applied
retrospectively to determine the opening balance sheet as at the transition date of April 1, 2010 and allows
certain exemptions on the transition to IFRS.  There were no elections considered significant to the
Corporation applied.

In preparing its opening IFRS statement of financial position, the Corporation has adjusted amounts
reported previously in financial statements prepared in accordance with previous Canadian GAAP. An
explanation of how the transition from previous Canadian GAAP to IFRS has affected the Corporation’s
financial position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and the notes that
accompany the tables.

(a) Reconciliation of equity:

April 1, 2010

Previous Canadian Effect of transition
Note GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Assets

Current assets
Cash $ 486,139 $ − $ 486,139
Inventory 8,733 − 8,733
Prepaids 426,761 − 426,761
Receivables 970,161 − 970,161

1,891,794 − 1,891,794

Non-current assets
Restricted assets 41,458,286 − 41,458,286
Property, plant and equipment (iii) 94,470,628 (37,280,458) 57,190,170

135,928,914 (37,280,458) 98,648,456

$ 137,820,708 $ (37,280,458) $ 100,540,250

Liabilities and Equity

Current liabilities
Accounts payables and accrued
liabilities $ 1,467,459 $ − $ 1,467,459
Current portion of-long-term
debt 1,868,622 − 1,868,622
Deferred revenue 885,072 − 885,072

4,221,153 − 4,221,153
Non-current liabilities
Long-term debt (ii) 68,790,390 68,758 68,859,148
Deferred government grant (i) 40,356,497 (28,792,675) 11,563,822

109,146,887 (28,723,917) 80,422,970
Equity
Share capital 1 − 1
Reserve for restricted assets 35,519,269 − 35,519,269
Deficit (11,066,602) (8,556,541) (19,623,143)

24,452,668 (8,556,541) 15,896,127

$ 137,820,708 $ (37,280,458) $ 100,540,250

AUDITOR’S REPORT

HIGHWAY 104 WESTERN ALIGNMENT CORPORATION   I   ANNUAL REPORT 2011–2012   23

(a) Reconciliation of equity:

March 31, 2011

Previous Canadian Effect of transition
Note GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Assets

Current assets
Cash $ 752,336 $ − $ 752,336
Inventory 10,357 − 10,357
Prepaids 419,467 − 419,467
Receivables 928,577 − 928,577

2,110,737 − 2,110,737

Non-current assets
Restricted assets 38,179,185 − 38,179,185
Property, plant and equipment (iii) 91,196,464 (39,351,734) 51,844,730

129,375,649 (39,351,734) 90,023,915

$ 131,486,386 $ (39,351,734) $ 92,134,652

Liabilities and Equity

Current liabilities
Accounts payables and accrued
liabilities $ 532,684 $ − $ 532,684
Current portion of-long-term
debt 1,919,228 − 1,919,228
Deferred revenue 987,100 − 987,100

3,439,012 − 3,439,012
Non-current liabilities
Long-term debt (ii) 61,972,816 73,913 62,046,729
Deferred government grant (i) 38,661,199 (28,354,469) 10,306,730

100,634,015 (28,280,556) 72,353,459
Equity
Share capital 1 − 1
Reserve for restricted assets 32,240,169 − 32,240,169
Deficit (4,826,811) (11,071,178) (15,897,989)

27,413,359 (11,071,178) 16,342,181

$ 131,486,386 $ (39,351,734) $ 92,134,652

(b) Reconciliation of comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2011

Previous Canadian Effect of transition
Note GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Revenue $ 19,837,528 $ − $ 19,837,528

Expenses
Fees and banking services 313,216 − 313,216
Wages and benefits 626,069 − 626,069
Toll collections 941,385 − 941,385
Facility maintenance, materials
and supplies (iii) 2,181,520 (472,156) 1,709,364
Engineering and professional
fees 211,221 − 211,221
Insurance 169,119 − 169,119
Other costs 563,256 − 563,256

5,005,786 (472,156) 4,533,630

Earnings from operations before the
following items 14,831,742 472,156 15,303,898

Finance income 382,542 − 382,542
Finance costs (i) (9,660,062) (5,566) (9,665,628)

Net finance costs (9,277,520) (5,566) (9,283,086)

Amortization (iii) (4,294,152) (2,543,431) (6,837,583)
Government grant amortization (i) 1,700,621 (437,796) 1,262,825

Net income (loss) being comprehensive
income (loss) $ 2,960,691 $ (2,514,637) $ 446,054

(i) Government grants

Under Canadian GAAP funding from the Province of Nova Scotia was accounted for as a Government
Grant.  Under IFRS this funding is viewed as the Government’s participation in the ownership of the
corporation and, as a result, is scoped out of IAS 20, Government Grants.  The adjustment on transition
to IFRS is to record the funding as contributed capital within equity.

(ii) Financing fees

The amortization period related to financing, commitment and bondholder representative fees were
adjusted to reflect the expected project end date of March 31, 2019.

(iii) Property, plant and equipment